
Children and Young People Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
26 January 2012  

 

Meeting time: 
09:15 

 

For further information please contact:  

Claire Morris 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8148 / 029 2089 8032 
CYPCommittee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2. Implementation of the Learning and Skills (Wales) Measure 2009: 
Evidence Session (09:15 - 10:45) (Pages 1 - 7)  
Leighton Andrews, Minister for Education and Skills 
Jeff Cuthbert, Deputy Minister for Skills 
 
Chris Tweedale, Director, Schools and Young People Group 
Jo-Anne Daniels, Deputy Director, Curriculum Division 
John Pugsley,Head of 14-19 Learning Pathways  

Break (10:45 - 11:00) 

3. Flying Start (11:00 - 12:00) (Pages 8 - 14)  
Gwenda Thomas, Deputy Minister for Children and Social Services 
 
Martin Swain, Head of Children, Young People and Families Division  
Glyn Jones, Head of Statistical Services   

4. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business and for the 
meeting on 1 February 2012: (12:00)  

5. Children's Oral Health in Wales (12:00 - 12:30)   
Consideration of the draft report  

Public Document Pack



6. Adoption Inquiry - Appointment of Expert Adviser (12:30 - 12:45) 
(Pages 15 - 21) 

7. Papers to note  (Pages 22 - 23) 

 
Information from Higher Education Wales  (Pages 24 - 28) 
 



                          
 
 

 1

 

Children and Young People Committee 
CYP(4)03-12 
 
Written evidence to the Children and Young People Committee 
Inquiry into the implementation of the Learning and Skills (Wales) 
Measure 2009 
 
Evidence from the Minister for Education and Skills 
 
Introduction 
 
The Learning and Skills (Wales) Measure 2009, ensures that learners in Wales, 
no matter where in Wales they study or their language of choice (i.e. Welsh or 
English), have access to a broad and balanced curriculum and to learni
[...]
in revised programme guidance. Officials will also be rigorously 
monitoring local authority performance to ensure that Flying Start services are 
delivered to those children and families who are most in need of support.  
 
In addition to longitudinal evaluation activity I have also approved the 
commissioning of evidence reviews to support the provision of effective family 
support and early language development activity, both of which are core 
elements of the Flying Start offer. The findings from all research and 
evaluation activity in conjunction with internal monitoring data will be used to 
inform programme guidance and to support the development of Flying Start 
as we expand the programme.  
 
8. Integration with wider Welsh Government policy 
 
Links are in place at policy and programme level to ensure the successful 
delivery of this commitment. The Flying Start programme board membership 
ensures that flagship programmes  -  including Families First, Integrated 
Family Support Services and Communities First  - are supporting the 
expansion of Flying Start and working towards the delivery of a truly holistic 
service for children, young people and families in Wales.  
 
 
Gwenda Thomas AM 
Deputy Minister for Children and Social Services 

Page 13



 

 7

Annex A SF/GT/0057/12 
  

Local Authority 
2011-12 
Allocation  

2012-13 
allocation  

2013-14 
Indicative 
Allocation  

2014-15 
Indicative 
Allocation  

Anglesey £781,628 £823,477 £1,182,183 £1,391,429 

Blaenau Gwent £1,197,463 £1,257,355 £1,770,717 £2,070,178 

Bridgend £1,617,297 £1,714,236 £2,545,141 £3,029,835 

Caerphilly £2,716,042 £2,857,849 £4,073,334 £4,782,367 

Cardiff £4,844,853 £5,157,418 £7,836,542 £9,399,365 

Carmarthenshire £1,949,651 £2,057,978 £2,986,498 £3,528,135 

Ceredigion £613,900 £643,469 £896,915 £1,044,759 

Conwy £1,186,173 £1,247,780 £1,775,843 £2,083,880 

Denbighshire £1,081,613 £1,142,877 £1,668,000 £1,974,321 

Flintshire £1,526,181 £1,608,301 £2,312,189 £2,722,790 

Gwynedd £1,167,996 £1,228,780 £1,749,786 £2,053,707 

Merthyr Tydfil £1,082,250 £1,140,358 £1,638,431 £1,928,973 

Monmouthshire £647,482 £678,423 £943,630 £1,098,335 

Neath Port Talbot £1,956,858 £2,066,832 £3,009,465 £3,559,334 

Newport £2,402,786 £2,534,233 £3,660,924 £4,318,160 

Pembrokeshire £1,368,347 £1,437,844 £2,033,532 £2,381,016 

Powys £992,387 £1,041,851 £1,465,830 £1,713,151 

Rhondda Cynon 
Taf £3,548,173 £3,736,357 £5,349,359 £6,290,277 

Swansea £3,066,017 £3,243,155 £4,761,483 £5,647,173 

Torfaen £1,421,567 £1,492,848 £2,103,824 £2,460,228 

Vale of Glamorgan £1,354,446 £1,422,434 £2,005,184 £2,345,122 

Wrexham £1,520,891 £1,610,146 £2,375,190 £2,821,466 

All-Wales Total £38,044,000 £40,144,001 £58,144,001 £68,644,001 

SF/GT/0057/12 
 

P
age 14



Agenda Item 6

Page 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



 

Children and Young People Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 18 January 2012 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:00 - 12:16 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_18_01_2012&t=0&l=en 
 

 
 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Christine Chapman (Chair) 

Angela Burns 
Jocelyn Davies 
Keith Davies 
Suzy Davies 
Julie Morgan 
Lynne Neagle 
Jenny Rathbone 
Aled Roberts 
Simon Thomas 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Tony Leahy, Semta 

Bill Peaper, Semtra 
Gareth Williams, ConstructionSkills 
Sioned Williams, Care and Development 
Eifion Evans, Director of Education and Community 
Service, Ceredigion County Council 
Arwyn Thomas, Assistant Director of Education and 
Community Service, Ceredigion County Council 
 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Claire Morris (Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 
Anne Thomas (Researcher) 

 
  

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 The Chair welcomed everybody to the meeting. There were no apologies. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 22



2. Implementation of the Learning and Skills (Wales) Measure 2009: 
Evidence Session  
2.1 The Chair welcomed the witnesses. Members questioned the witnesses on the 
implementation of the Learning and Skills (Wales) Measure 2009. 
 
Action point: 
 
Sioned Williams agreed to provide further information on why some local authorities 
are recruiting social workers from outside the United Kingdom when it appears that 
colleges in Wales are training adequate number of social workers. 
 

3. Implementation of the Learning and Skills (Wales) Measure 2009: 
Evidence Session  
3.1 The Chair welcomed the witnesses. Members questioned the witnesses on the 
implementation of the Learning and Skills (Wales) Measure 2009 
 

4. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
for the remainder of the meeting  
4.1 Members agreed the motion to exclude the public for the remainder of the 
business. 
 

5. Legislative Consent Motion on the Welfare Reform Bill  
5.1 The Committee considered the reply from the Deputy Minister for Children and 
Social Services and agreed to prepare and table a short report by 20 January. 
 

6. Adoption Inquiry: Methods of working  
6.1 Members agreed in principle to appointing an expert adviser to assist with this 
inquiry and requested a paper for the next meeting. 
 

7. Papers to note  
 
7.1 Additional information on EU level action against child sex trafficking (identified in 
meeting on 1 December 2011)  
 
7.2 Additional information from Governors Wales' (identified in meeting on 7 December 
2011)  
 
7.3 Additional information from Colleges Wales (identified in meeting on 7 December 
2011)  
 
7.4 Information from the Higher Education Funding Council for Wales  
 
TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

Page 23



1 

 

Children and Young People Committee 
CYP(4)-03-12 Paper 3 

 

Inquiry into the implementation of the Learning and Skills 

(Wales) Measure (2009) 

 

Evidence from Higher Education Wales 

 

 

 
  

 

 

 

 
 

About Higher Education Wales 
 

Higher Education Wales (HEW) represents the interests of Higher Education Institutions 

(HEIs) in Wales and is a National Council of Universities UK. HEW’s Governing Council 

consists of the Vice-Chancellors of all the HEIs in Wales. HEW provides an expert resource 

on the Welsh Higher Education sector. 

 

Introduction 

 

Higher Education Wales welcomes the opportunity to contribute to the Inquiry into the 

implementation of the Learning and Skills (Wales) Measure (2009). Although HEW considers 

it too early in the process, with too few young people having gone through the system, to 

provide hard evidence of the impact that the Measure has had on the higher education 

sector, it is helpful that the Committee has requested information based on evidence 

received so far to allow us to add further clarity on specific matters.  

 

This response addresses the specific questions in 4 groups: 

 

1. Widening Access 

2. Progression Routes 

3. Parity of Esteem 

4. Independent Advice. 

 

1. Widening Access 

 

• What changes do the higher education institutions in Wales expect to see as a 

result of the implementation of the Learning and Skills Wales Measure 2009? For 

example changes to the numbers and qualifications of applicants to higher 

education courses. 

 

The latest available data from HESA on entry qualifications shows an increase in students 

entering higher education with vocational qualifications. As these figures predate the 

Agenda Item 7a

Page 24



2 

 

Measure, it is not possible to attribute its introduction to the changes but it is a positive 

indicator and there should be no reason why this increase will not continue.       

It is possible that there will be a variable impact on the number of qualifications, 

based on resourcing differences within and between local authorities in respect of the 

learning support component of the Measure, as well as variable impact of th
[...]
de by young people, to continue onto 

higher education, drawing on the evidence  fromLearning Coaches case studies published in 

2008 by Welsh Government, as well as local authority and individual school and college 

initiatives, for example in Caerphilly, Merthyr, the Vale, Powys and Neath. This is not a  

consistent pattern for all parts of Wales. Fundamentally, there is a requirement to improve the 

Key Stage 4 school attainment rate, currently 40%, to improve progression on to HE. 

 

Page 25



3 

 

• How will the wider choice of academic and vocational courses for young people 

age 14 and 16, as a result of the implementation of the Learning and Skills (Wales) 

Measure, affect the admissions policies of Welsh higher education institutions? 

There is evidence of wider choice through the publication of options menus by each 14-19 

network, but the evidence base of how this wider choice has impacted on admissions 

policies in HE is not yet available. More information on admissions is detailed below and is 

linked into the question of parity of esteem. 

3. Parity of Esteem 

• Has progress been made towards parity of esteem between vocational and 

academic courses in respect of admission policies into higher education courses?  

 

An institution's admissions policy underlies everything it does in the area of the admission of 

students - from enquiries, recruitment and outreach to making decisions, transmitting data to 

UCAS, relationship building, diversity, transition support, registration and beyond. All 

universities across the UK work closely with the Supporting Professionalism in Admissions 

Programme (SPA) on the development of fair admissions to maintain and enhance 

excellence and professionalism in admissions, student recruitment and widening access. 

Most universities employ the same admissions policies for vocational and academic courses, 

although the former tend to use interviews for professional suitability as an extra 

requ
[...]
ns in Future Ambitions form the basis of a 

medium to long-term Action Plan to realise this vision.  

Summary 

Higher Education Wales welcomes the introduction of the Measure and looks forward to the 

benefit of further data so that it can provide a more evidence based analysis in the future.    

Page 27



5 

 

 
HIGHER EDUCATION WALES 
 

JANUARY 2012 

Page 28


	Agenda
	2 Implementation of the Learning and Skills (Wales) Measure 2009: Evidence Session
	3 Flying Start
	6 Adoption Inquiry - Appointment of Expert Adviser
	7 Papers to note
	7a Information from Higher Education Wales



Minutes of the meeting

Children and Young People Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Thursday, 26 January 2012 ‘
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:15 - 12:10 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: F*
http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_200000_26_01_2012&t=0&I=en /

Concise Minutes:

Christine Chapman (Chair)

Assembly Members:
i Angela Burns

Jocelyn Davies
Keith Davies
Suzy Davies
Julie Morgan
Lynne Neagle
Jenny Rathbone
Aled Roberts
Simon Thomas

Leighton Andrews, Minister for Education and Skills

Wit ;
Itnesses Jeff Cuthbert, Deputy Minister for Skills

Chris Tweedale, Director, Children, Young People and
Schools Effectiveness Group, Welsh Government

John Pugsley, Head of 14-19 Learning Pathways

Gwenda Thomas, Deputy Minister for Children and Social
Services

Martin Swain, Lead for Children and Families Partnership
Working, Welsh Government

Jo Trott, Head of Flying Start

Claire Morris (Clerk)

i ff:
Committee Sta Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)

Anne Thomas (Researcher)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 The Chair welcomed everybody to the meeting. There were no apologies.


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_26_01_2012&t=0&l=en

2. Implementation of the Learning and Skills (Wales) Measure 2009:
Evidence Session

2.1 The Chair welcomed the witnesses. Members questioned the witnesses on the
implementation of the Learning and Skills (Wales) Measure 2009.

Action Points

e The Minister for Education and Skills agreed to provide examples of best practice
where greater collaboration has resulted in financial savings.

e The Minister for Education and Skills agreed to provide a note on the laptop pilot
scheme.

e The Chair agreed to write to the Minister for Education and Skills with evidence
of where schools are teaching modern foreign languages outside of core schools
hours.

3. Flying Start

3.1 The Chair welcomed the witnesses. Members questioned the witnesses on the
Flying Start programme.

Action Point

e The Deputy Minister for Children and Social Services agreed to provide further
information on families in receipt of Income Support who are participating in the
Flying Start programme.

e The Deputy Minister for Children and Social Services agreed to investigate claims
whether LHB’s were freezing the recruitment of generic Health Visitors as a
result of the funding for additional Health Visitors into the Flying Start
programme.

4. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public
from the meeting for the following business and for the meeting on 1
February 2012:

4.1 Members agreed the motion to exclude the public for the remainder of the
business and the meeting on 1February.

5. Children's Oral Health in Wales

5.1 Subject to a couple of minor amendments, Members agreed the draft report on
Children’s Oral Health.

6. Adoption Inquiry - Appointment of Expert Adviser

6.1 Members agreed to appointing an expert adviser to assist with the adoption
inquiry.

7. Papers to note

7.1 Information from Higher Education Wales



Transcript
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1305

